OP \$515.00 8804510

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM516832

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Taylor James, LLC		03/27/2019	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	221 W. Sixth Street
Internal Address:	Floor 02
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78701-3402
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

PROPERTY NUMBERS		
Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88045104	BEAMSCREEN
Serial Number:	77791272	DOCTOR T'S SUPERGOOP!
Serial Number:	87443396	EVERY. SINGLE. DAY.
Serial Number:	87705149	EXPERTS IN SPF
Serial Number:	87837291	LIPSHADE
Serial Number:	88092346	LIVE BRIGHT
Serial Number:	87227659	OUNCE BY OUNCE
Serial Number:	87814480	PLAY BY SUPERGOOP!
Serial Number:	88046189	SHIMMERSHADE
Serial Number:	87535683	SPF OBSESSED
Serial Number:	87439693	SUNNYSCREEN
Serial Number:	87227725	SUNSCREEN BARTENDER
Serial Number:	77790911	SUPERGOOP!
Serial Number:	87060543	SUPERGOOP!
Serial Number:	87814483	SUPERGOOP! PLAY
Serial Number:	87829057	SUPERSCREEN
Serial Number:	87529446	UNSEEN SUNSCREEN
Serial Number:	88266135	WONDERSCREEN
		TRADEMARK

900492079 REEL: 006605 FRAME: 0852

IRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88194113	ZINCSCREEN
Serial Number:	87060541	SUPERGOOP!

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: devin.rodrigues@clarivate.com

Correspondent Name: William C. Holland, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 4100
Address Line 2: Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP
Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William C. Holland, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/Devin Rodrigues/
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2019

Total Attachments: 19

source=supergoop#page1.tif

source=supergoop#page2.tif

source=supergoop#page3.tif

source=supergoop#page4.tif

source=supergoop#page5.tif

source=supergoop#page6.tif

source = supergoop #page 7.tif

source=supergoop#page8.tif

source=supergoop#page9.tif

source=supergoop#page10.tif

source=supergoop#page11.tif source=supergoop#page12.tif

source=supergoop#page13.tif

source=supergoop#page14.tif

source=supergoop#page15.tif

source=supergoop#page16.tif

source=supergoop#page17.tif

source=supergoop#page18.tif

source=supergoop#page19.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into as of March 27, 2019, by and between Taylor James, LLC (dba Supergoop!) ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (together with its successors and assigns, the "<u>Secured Party</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement (defined below).

Recitals:

- A. Grantor and the Secured Party are the parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, restated, modified, extended or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>").
- B. It is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Credit Agreement that Grantor execute and deliver this Agreement.
 - C. This Agreement is made for the benefit of the Secured Party.

Agreements:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor and the Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

- 1. SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS, ETC. Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in and continuing Lien on, with (only upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any default under any Related Document) power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in all U.S. and foreign patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade names, assumed names, service marks, patent applications, trademark applications, trade name applications, service mark applications, copyright applications, design rights and trade secrets and the inventions and improvements described and claimed in the patents and patent applications (together with the items described in Clauses (a) through (d), below, the "Proprietary Collateral"), whether now owned or existing and filed or hereafter acquired or arising and filed, including, without limitation, the Proprietary Collateral listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world. In addition, without limitation of the foregoing, with respect to any applications by Grantor for a trademark based on an intent to use the same, if and so long as such application is pending without an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted (such pending applications which are based on intent to use being hereinafter referred to collectively as "Intent-To-Use Applications"), the Proprietary Collateral shall include only a security interest for collateral purposes in such Intent-To Use Application and not a sale, transfer, conveyance or other assignment thereof.
- 2. <u>OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITIES SECURED</u>. The security interests of the Secured Party under this Agreement secure (a) the full and prompt performance and observance of all of the terms, conditions and agreements contained in the Credit Agreement and the other Related Documents, including, without limitation, the Liabilities to be performed or observed by Grantor, (b) the punctual full

payment of the principal of and interest on the Notes, including without limitation the Line of Credit Note, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Notes (including interest accruing under the Notes after the commencement of any case or proceeding under any state or federal bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law (a "Proceeding") to the extent that a claim for such interest is allowable in such a Proceeding ("Post-Petition Interest")), (c) the performance and observance of the terms, conditions and agreements hereinafter contained, (d) the full performance and observance of all of the other terms, conditions and agreements contained in all of the other Related Documents, and (e) any and all other indebtedness of Grantor to the Secured Party, including Post-Petition Interest (all of which are referred to herein collectively as the "Secured Obligations").

- 3. NEW PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS, ETC. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, Grantor shall (a) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, or (b) become entitled to the benefit of any patent, trademark, copyright, trade name, service mark, patent application, trademark application, service mark application, license or any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension or continuation in part of any of the same or any improvement on any of the same, the provisions of Paragraph 1 above, shall automatically apply thereto and such patents, trademarks, trade names, service marks, patent applications, trademark applications, service mark applications, licenses, etc. shall automatically become Proprietary Collateral hereunder and shall be subject to the security interests described herein. Grantor hereby authorizes the Secured Party to modify this Agreement by amending Exhibit A to include any future patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade names, service marks, patent applications, trademark applications, service mark applications and Grantor agrees to execute any agreements, documents or instruments reasonably requested by the Secured Party to effectuate such amendment.
- 4. <u>ROYALTIES; TERM.</u> Grantor hereby agrees that the use by the Secured Party of the Proprietary Collateral as authorized hereunder shall be co-extensive with Grantor's rights thereunder and in respect thereof and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Secured Party to Grantor. The term of the security interest granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (a) the expiration or termination of each item of Proprietary Collateral, or (b) the date on which all Collateral (used herein as defined in the Security Agreement (as defined below)) has been released pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement and other Related Documents.
- 5. <u>TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST</u>. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. Upon release of all of the Collateral pursuant to the provisions of the Credit Agreement, this Agreement shall terminate, and the Secured Party shall promptly execute and deliver to Grantor, at Grantor's expense, all termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the Secured Party's security interest in the Proprietary Collateral subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any of the other Related Documents.
- 6. <u>DUTIES OF GRANTOR</u>. Grantor shall have the duty (a) to prosecute any patent application, trademark application and service mark applications that are part of the patents, trademarks or service marks pending as of the date hereof and thereafter until the termination of this Agreement; (b) to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions, as Grantor deems appropriate; (c) to take reasonable steps to preserve and maintain all of Grantor's rights in any material Proprietary Collateral, including, without limitation, as appropriate, the use in interstate commerce, the timely payment of fees and the making of filings; and (d) not to divest itself of any right under any Proprietary Collateral, in each case unless such Proprietary Collateral is (i) obsolete, (ii) no longer used in the operation of the business, or (iii) replaced. Any expense incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by Grantor. Grantor shall not abandon any material pending patent application, trademark application, service mark

2

application or patent, trademark, copyright, trade name or service mark encumbered hereby and material to the operation or value of the business of Grantor without the prior written consent of the Secured Party.

- 7. <u>INFRINGEMENT</u>. Grantor represents and warrants to the Secured Party that Grantor owns and possesses, and will own or possess continuously throughout the term of this Agreement, the valid right to use the Proprietary Collateral, without any known conflict with the rights of others, and no litigation or proceeding is pending, or, to the knowledge of Grantor, threatened against Grantor, which might, if successful, adversely affect Grantor's interest in the Proprietary Collateral in any material respect.
- 8. <u>ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES</u>. Grantor represents and warrants that it is the true and lawful owner or licensee of the Proprietary Collateral listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> and that, to Grantor's knowledge, said listed Proprietary Collateral constitutes all the patents and patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications, copyrights, trade names, service marks and other Proprietary Collateral registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or United States Copyright Office, as applicable, that Grantor now owns or uses in connection with its business.
- 9. <u>WAIVERS</u>. No course of dealing between Grantor and the Secured Party, and no failure to exercise or delay in exercising on the part of the Secured Party any right, power or privilege hereunder, under the Credit Agreement or any of the other Related Documents, shall operate as a waiver of any of the Secured Party's rights, powers or privileges. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder, under the Credit Agreement or under any other Related Document shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof, or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

10. SECURED PARTY'S EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES UPON A DEFAULT.

- (a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any default under any Related Document, the Secured Party may (to the extent permitted by law) exercise any and all rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, the other Related Documents, at law and in equity. In connection therewith following the occurrence and during the continuance of any default under any Related Document, the Secured Party shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade names or service marks encumbered hereby and, if the Secured Party shall commence any such suit, Grantor shall, at the request of the Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Secured Party in aid of such enforcement. Grantor shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Secured Party for all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and other reasonable expenses including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, incurred by the Secured Party in the exercise of its rights under this Paragraph.
- (b) Without limiting the generality of Subparagraph (a), above, if any default under any Related Document shall occur and be continuing, the Secured Party may by written notice to Grantor take any or all of the following actions: (i) declare the entire right, title and interest of Grantor in each of the patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade names and other Proprietary Collateral vested, in which event such right, title and interest shall immediately vest in the Secured Party, in which case Grantor agrees to execute an assignment in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Party of all its right, title, and interest to such Proprietary Collateral to the Secured Party; (ii) take and practice, use or sell the Proprietary Collateral; and (iii) direct Grantor to refrain, in which event Grantor shall refrain, from using or practicing the Propriety Collateral directly or indirectly, and Grantor shall execute such other and further documents as the Secured Party may reasonably request further to confirm this and to transfer ownership of the Proprietary Collateral to the Secured Party.

3

USA01\12366312.6

- SEVERABILITY. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 12. <u>MODIFICATION</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in Paragraph 3 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- CUMULATIVE REMEDIES; POWER OF ATTORNEY. All of the Secured Party's rights and 13. remedies in respect of the Proprietary Collateral whether established hereby, by the Credit Agreement, by any of the Related Documents or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any default under any Related Document, Grantor hereby constitutes and appoints the Secured Party its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution, with power to (a) endorse Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Secured Party in the use of the Proprietary Collateral, (b) take any other actions in respect of the Proprietary Collateral as the Secured Party deems in the best interest of the Secured Party, (c) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Proprietary Collateral to anyone, or (d) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Proprietary Collateral to anyone. Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until all of the Collateral shall have been released pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Secured Party under the Credit Agreement or any of the other Related Documents, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. The Secured Party shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given to it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Proprietary Collateral may be located or deemed located.
- 14. <u>APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS</u>. All Collateral and proceeds of Collateral obtained and realized by the Secured Party from the exercise of remedies hereunder or under any other documents relating to this Agreement shall, unless otherwise required by the terms of the other Related Documents or by applicable law, be applied in accordance with Section 4.1 of that certain Continuing Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof between Grantor and the Secured Party (as the same may be amended, restated, modified, extended or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement").
- 15. <u>SECURED PARTY</u>. The Secured Party will hold in accordance with this Agreement all items of the Collateral at any time received under this Agreement. The acceptance by the Secured Party of this Agreement, with all the rights, powers, privileges and authority so created, shall not at any time or in any event obligate the Secured Party to appear in or defend any action or proceeding relating to the Proprietary Collateral to which it is not a party, or to take any action hereunder or thereunder, or to expend any money or incur any expenses or perform or discharge any obligation, duty or liability under the Proprietary Collateral.
- 16. <u>BINDING EFFECT</u>; <u>BENEFITS</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon Grantor and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Secured Party and its nominees, successors and assigns. Grantor's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a Subsidiary, a receiver, trustee or debtor-in-possession of or for Grantor.

- 17. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York (without giving effect to its laws of conflicts). Grantor agrees that any legal action or proceeding with respect to any of its obligations under this Agreement may be brought by the Secured Party in any state or federal court located in the State of New York, as the Secured Party in its sole discretion may elect. By the execution and delivery of this Agreement, Grantor submits to and accepts, for itself and in respect of its property, generally and unconditionally, the non-exclusive jurisdiction of those courts. Grantor waives any claim that the State of New York is not a convenient forum or the proper venue for any such suit, action or proceeding.
- 18. <u>NOTICES</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the addresses set forth in Section 8.1 of the Credit Agreement.
- 19. <u>SECURED PARTY'S DUTY</u>. The Secured Party shall have no duty in respect of the Proprietary Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Secured Party shall be under no obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Proprietary Collateral against any other parties, but (upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any default under any Related Document) may do so at its option, and all reasonable expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be for the sole account of Grantor and added to the Secured Obligations secured hereby.
- 20. <u>SECTION HEADINGS</u>. The section headings herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 21. <u>JURY TRIAL WAIVER</u>. GRANTOR AND THE SECURED PARTY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO HAVE A JURY PARTICIPATE IN RESOLVING ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, AMONG GRANTOR AND THE SECURED PARTY, ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED AMONG THEM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY NOTE, GUARANTY OR OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH, WITH THE CREDIT AGREEMENT OR WITH THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO.

[No further provisions are on this page; the next page is the signature page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto above written.	have executed this Agreement as of the date first
	<u>GRANTOR</u> :
	TAYLOR JAMES, LLC (dba SUPERGOOP!)
	By: James Stephen Emery, Jr. Title: Partner
	SECURED PARTY:
	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
	By:Name:

Title:

IN above wri	WHEREOF, the parties	hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first
		GRANTOR:
		TAYLOR JAMES, LLC (dba SUPERGOOP!)
		By: Name: Title:
		SECURED PARTY:
		JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Exhibit A

List of Registered Trademarks (and Applications therefor) Owned by Grantor

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Issued		8/31/2010	3/12/2019		
Reg. No.		3840066	5698041		
Appl. Date	7/19/2018	7/28/2009	5/9/2017	12/1/2017	3/16/2018
Appl. No.	88045104	77791272	87443396	87705149	87837291
Case Status	Notice of Allowance Issued	Registered	Registered	Application accepted	Application accepted
Goods and Services	03 - Skincare preparations, namely, non- medicated skin care products with SPF protection	03 - Sunscreen preparations	03 - Skin care products, namely, sunscreen preparations, body wash, face wash, face lotion, body lotion, hand cream, eye cream, body butter, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams, non-medicated facial serum, cheek rouges, and lip balm	03 - Non-medicated sunscreen preparations	03 - Skin care products, namely non- medicated lip care preparations; sunscreen preparations for lips
Classes	£0	60	03	60	03
Country	SN	SN	SN	SN	SN
Mark	BEAMSCREEN	DOCTOR T'S SUPERGOOP!	EVERY. SINGLE, DAY.	EXPERTS IN SPF	LIPSHADE
#	Li	7	3.	4.	5.

Mainter Construct Clauses Goodward Services Contacts by the contact contact contacts contacts by the contact contacts contacts by the contact contacts conta		
O Countretts contenting Country Classes Co	sued	
Maint Commy Classes Goodeless and Services Of Commerce counters containing work of the counters of the counte	Is	
Maint Commy Classes Goodeless and Services Of Commerce counters containing work of the counters of the counte	· 0,	
Maint Commy Classes Goodeless and Services Of Commerce counters containing work of the counters of the counte	68. ₽	
Mark Country Chastees Goveds and Services Case Status Appl. No. 1 10. Countries countries containing the properties of the contribution of the countries of th		
Mark Country Chastees Goveds and Services Case Status Appl. No. 1 10. Countries countries containing the properties of the contribution of the countries of th	Date	2018
Mark Country Chastees Goveds and Services Case Status Appl. No. 1 10. Countries countries containing the properties of the contribution of the countries of th	pp.	8/24/
Country Chasses Goods and Services Case Status	-3	
Country Chasses Goods and Services Case Status	o Z	946
Country Chasses Goods and Services Case Status	pbp.	880927
10 Cosmetes; cosmetis; cosmetis containing sunscene; that care products, amely, non medicared but care perparations, body, who, face who, face before, body before, up balan, eye cream; hand cream; body before, up balan, eye cream; hand cream; body before, up balan, eye cream; face powder, non-medicared by more perparations, body who, face who, face before, body before, up balan, eye cream; face powder, non-medicared sin care products with SPE protection. non-medicared sin care products with SPE protection. non-medicared sin care products with SPE protection. non-medicared sin care products and solid, hair care botton; lain care products and solid, and care products, and care products and care, since programmed, body wash, face vash, face product on or medicated by more considered to an medicated sum for the son declared since and processing and has a construction, on or medicated sum for the son processing and has a construct on proper since and product or declared since and products, and the processing and has a construct on the since products, and son the care products and son th	*	
10 Cosmetes; cosmetis; cosmetis containing sunscene; that care products, amely, non medicared but care perparations, body, who, face who, face before, body before, up balan, eye cream; hand cream; body before, up balan, eye cream; hand cream; body before, up balan, eye cream; face powder, non-medicared by more perparations, body who, face who, face before, body before, up balan, eye cream; face powder, non-medicared sin care products with SPE protection. non-medicared sin care products with SPE protection. non-medicared sin care products with SPE protection. non-medicared sin care products and solid, hair care botton; lain care products and solid, and care products, and care products and care, since programmed, body wash, face vash, face product on or medicated by more considered to an medicated sum for the son declared since and processing and has a construction, on or medicated sum for the son processing and has a construct on proper since and product or declared since and products, and the processing and has a construct on the since products, and son the care products and son th	vo.	
10 Cosmetes; cosmetis; cosmetis containing sunscene; that care products, amely, non medicared but care perparations, body, who, face who, face before, body before, up balan, eye cream; hand cream; body before, up balan, eye cream; hand cream; body before, up balan, eye cream; face powder, non-medicared by more perparations, body who, face who, face before, body before, up balan, eye cream; face powder, non-medicared sin care products with SPE protection. non-medicared sin care products with SPE protection. non-medicared sin care products with SPE protection. non-medicared sin care products and solid, hair care botton; lain care products and solid, and care products, and care products and care, since programmed, body wash, face vash, face product on or medicated by more considered to an medicated sum for the son declared since and processing and has a construction, on or medicated sum for the son processing and has a construct on proper since and product or declared since and products, and the processing and has a construct on the since products, and son the care products and son th	Statu	ived ived
10 Cosmetes; cosmetis; cosmetis containing sunscene; that care products, amely, non medicared but care perparations, body, who, face who, face before, body before, up balan, eye cream; hand cream; body before, up balan, eye cream; hand cream; body before, up balan, eye cream; face powder, non-medicared by more perparations, body who, face who, face before, body before, up balan, eye cream; face powder, non-medicared sin care products with SPE protection. non-medicared sin care products with SPE protection. non-medicared sin care products with SPE protection. non-medicared sin care products and solid, hair care botton; lain care products and solid, and care products, and care products and care, since programmed, body wash, face vash, face product on or medicated by more considered to an medicated sum for the son declared since and processing and has a construction, on or medicated sum for the son processing and has a construct on proper since and product or declared since and products, and the processing and has a construct on the since products, and son the care products and son th	ase) Hice rece
LIVE BRIGHT US (3, 35, 41)		
LIVE BRIGHT US (3, 35, 41)		ss oody oon; con oody oon; con oody oon; con oof of con oof oof oof oof oof oof oof oof oof o
LIVE BRIGHT US (3, 35, 41)	us.	ining amely by lot in the product of
LIVE BRIGHT US (3, 35, 41)	rvice	contraction to preparate the contraction of the con
LIVE BRIGHT US (3, 35, 41)	nd Se	netics are proceed skip and proceed skip
LIVE BRIGHT US (3, 35, 41)	æ spo	s; costs on a care of a subject of the care of the car
LIVE BRIGHT US (3, 35, 41)	8	metric district the strain of
LIVE BRIGHT US (3, 35, 41)		- Cos name on merce on merce on merce on merce on merce on merce of the paragraph of the pa
LIVE BRIGHT US 03, 35		8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
Mark Country LIVE BRIGHT US	asses	3, 35, 41
LIVE BRIGHT	ū	0
LIVE BRIGHT	ntry	δ
	Cou	
		THE
	Mark	BRIC
	-	LIVE
#		
# 3		
	#	ੁੱ ਹ

Issued	7/3/2018			
Reg. No.	5509224			
Appl. Date	11/6/2016	2/28/2018	7/20/2018	7/20/2017
Appl. No.	87227659	87814480	88046189	87535683
Case Status	Registered	Application accepted	Office action received	Application accepted
Goods and Services	35 - Charitable services, namely, donations of sunscreen products to schools; advocating and promoting public awareness for UV protection	03 - Skin care products including sunscreen preparations; face lotion; body lotion; lip balm; eye cream; hand cream; body butter, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams; face powder, non-medicated serum for use on skin; cheek rouge; makeup setting powder, non-medicated tanning preparations; body wash; face wash; non-medicated lip care preparations	03Non-medicated sunscreen preparations; cosmetics, namely, luminizers, eyeshadow primer and eyeshadow; cosmetics containing sunscreen	03 - Skin care products, namely, sunscreen preparations, body wash, face wash, face lotion, body lotion, hand cream, eye cream, body butter, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams, cheek rouge, and lip balm 35 - Promoting public awareness of the benefits of proper skin care and protection; promoting public awareness of the need for UVA, UVB, Infrared, and Blue Light protection for the skin; promoting public awareness of the need for UVA, UVB, Infrared, and Blue Light protection for the skin; promoting public awareness of the need for UVA, UVB, Infrared, and Blue Light protection for the skin by means of public advocacy 41 - On-line journals, namely, blogs featuring content on skin care
Classes	32	03	03	03, 35, 41, 44
Country	SN	ÛS	NS	Sn
Mark	OUNCE BY OUNCE	PLAY BY SUPERGOOP!	SHIMMER SHADE	SPF OBSESSED
#	7.	∞	.6	10.

11SA01\12366

#	Mark	Country	Classes	Goods and Services	Case Status	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Issued
11.	SUNNYSCREEN	SO	03	03 - sunscreen preparations, body wash, face wash, face lotion, body lotion, hand cream, and lip balm	Published	87439693	5/7/2017		
12.	SUNSCREEN BARTENDER	US	44	44 - Skin care services, namely, sunscreen applications; providing information about skin protection from the sun	Registered	87227725	11/6/2016	5607610	11/13/2018
13.	SUPERGOOP	Monaco	03	03 - Sunscreen preparations, body wash, face wash, face lotion, body lotion, lip balm, eye cream, hand cream, body butter, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams.	Registered	34792	2/15/2018	1800194	3/16/2018
14.	SUPERGOOP!	SO	03	03 - Sunscreen preparations	Registered	77790911	7/28/2009	3840059	8/31/2010
15.	SUPERGOOP!	ns	03, 41	03 - Sunscreen preparations, face lotion, body lotion, lip balm, eye cream, hand cream, body butter, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams 41 - On-line journals, namely, blogs featuring content on skin protection	Registered	87060543	6/5/2016	5091242	11/29/2016
16.	SUPERGOOP!	United Arab Emirates	03	03 - Sunscreen preparations face and body cream, eye cream, face and body moisturizer, lip balm.	Registered	206296	2/17/2014	206296	6/22/2016
17.	SUPERGOOP!	Turkey	03	03 - Sunscreen preparations, body wash, face wash, face lotion, body lotion, lip balm, eye cream, hand cream, body butter, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams.	Registered	2018/13673	12/2/2016	201813673	4/7/2018
18.	SUPERGOOP!	Thailand	03	03 - Sunscreen preparations, Face lotion, body lotion, lip balm, eye cream, hand cream, body butter, color correcting cream, face wash, and face towelette.	Instructed to let lapse	160113200	11/2/2016		

Issued	7/16/2017	2/12/2014	8/7/2018	7/14/2015	10/2/2014	7/19/2016	11/6/2015	11/21/2014
Reg. No.	01853110	T1401965Z	1439010648	548100	4-2014- 002261	1657104	2014052531	5719686
Appl. Date	12/5/2016	2/12/2014	1/25/2018	2/13/2014	2/21/2014	4/4/2016	2/21/2014	2/13/2014
Appl. No.	105072704	T1401965Z	131251	2014704417	4-2014-002261	1732204	2014052531	2014-010291
Case Status	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
Goods and Services	03 - Sunscreen preparations, face lotion, body lotion, lip balm, eye cream, hand cream, body buttet, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams. 41 - On-line journals, namely, blogs featuring content on skin protection.	03 - Sunscreen preparations face and body cream, eye cream, face and body moisturizer, lip balm.	03 - Sunscreen preparations, body wash, face wash, face lotion, body lotion, lip balm, eye cream, hand cream, body butter, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams.	03 - Sunscreen preparations face and body cream, eye cream, face and body moisturizer, lip balm.	03 - Sunscreen preparations face and body cream, eye cream, face and body moisturizer, lip balm.	03 - Sunscreen preparations, facial lotions, body lotions, lips balms, eye creams, hand cream, color corrective cosmetic cream, and facial wipes impregnated with cosmetic lotions.	03 - Sunscreen preparations face and body cream, eye cream, face and body moisturizer, lip balm.	03 - Sunscreen preparations, face and body cream, eye cream, face and body moisturizer, lip balm (not for medical purposes), cosmetic and toiletries, soaps and detergents.
Classes	03, 41	03	03	03	03	03	03	03
Country	Taiwan	Singapore	Saudi Arabia	Russian Federation	Philippines	Mexico	Malaysia	Japan
Mark	SUPERGOOPI	SUPERGOOP!	SUPERGOOP!	SUPERGOOP!	SUPERGOOP!	SUPERGOOP!	SUPERGOOP!	SUPERGOOP!
#	19.	20.	21.	22.	23.	24.	25.	26.

#	Mark	Country	Classes	Goods and Services	Case Status	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Issued
27.	SUPERGOOP! (Stylized, in color)	Indonesia	03	03 - Sunscreen preparations, face lotion, body lotion, lip balm, eye cream, hand cream, body butter, color correcting cream, face wash, and face towelette.	Pending	D002016052616	10/31/2016		
28.	SUPERGOOP!	India	03	03 - Sunscreen preparations, face lotion, body lotion, lip balm, eye cream, hand cream, body butter, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams.	Examined	3684736	11/22/2017		
29.	SUPERGOOP!	Hong Kong	03	03 - Sunscreen preparations face and body cream, eye cream, face and body moisturizer, lip balm.	Registered	302893050	2/12/2014	302893050	10/31/2014
30.	SUPERGOOP!	European Union (EUIPO)	03, 18, 35	03 - Sunscreen preparations, face and body cream, eye cream, face and body moisturizer, lip balm. 18 - Tote bags 35 - Online retail store services featuring cosmetic products, towels, bags, and accessories therefor.	Registered	012592978	2/12/2014	012592978	7/5/2014
31.	SUPERGOOP!	Colombia	03	03 - Sunscreen preparations, face lotion, body lotion, lip balm, eye cream, hand cream, body butter, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams.	Registered	SD2017/0031821	5/2/2017	581177	11/2/2017

USA01\12366

Issued	11/14/2018		
Reg. No.	27842890		
Appl. Date	12/1/2017	12/1/2017	5/30/2016
Appl. No.	27842890	27847950	20125317
Case Status	Application filed	Application filed	Instructed to let lapse
Goods and Services	05 - Ointments for pharmaceutical purposes; tanning pills; pharmaceutical preparations for treating sunburn; balins for medical purposes; paste/mastic; dietetic substances adapted for medical use; pearl powder for medical purposes; pharmaceutical preparations for skin care; pharmaceutical preparations for treating sunburn ointments 1. Pharmaceutical preparations for treating sunburn; 2. Sunburn ointments; 3. Tanning pills; 4. Pharmaceutical preparations for skin care; 5. Pharmaceutical preparations; 6. Balms for medical purposes; 7. Ointments for pharmaceutical purposes; 8. Pearl powder for medical purposes; 9. Ointment; 10. Dietetic substances adapted for medical use.	35 - IC 35: Retail services for sunscreen; charitable services, namely, donations of sunscreen products to schools; advocating and promoting public awareness for UV protection, promoting public awareness of skin protection. 1. Import-export agency services; 2. Sales promotion for others; 3. Procurement services for others flurchasing goods and services for other businesses]; 4. Retail or wholesale services for pharmaceutical, veteninary and sanitary preparations and medical supplies; 5. Pharmaceutical preparations retail or wholesale services; 6. Business information; 7. Organization of exhibitions for commercial or advertising purposes; 8. Presentation of goods on communication media, for retail purposes; 9. Publicity; 10. Advertising.	
Classes	05	35	03
Country	China	China	China
Mark	SUPERGOOP!	SUPERGOOP!	SUPERGOOP!
#	32.	33.	34.

11SA01\123663

Issued		5/2/2018	12/13/2016	2/13/2018	
Reg. No.	840796218		5100453	718818	
Appl. Date	5/8/2018	2/18/2014	6/5/2016	2/13/2018	12/5/2016
Appl. No.	30744868	840796218	87060541	51987/2018	40-2016-0108606
Case Status	Application filed	Registered	Registered	Registered	Examined
Goods and Services	03 - Sunscreen preparations; Cleansing lotion; bath preparations, not for medical purposes; facial wash milk; ethereal oils; cosmetic preparations for baths; lipsticks; beauty masks; cosmetics; sun-tanning preparations [cosmetics]; perfumes; skin whitening cream; eye shadow; hair lotions; cakes of soap; hair conditioner, bathing lotion; stain removers; shining preparations [polish]; abrasives; make-up removing preparations; deodorants for human beings or for animals; mouth washes, not for medical purposes; incense; cosmetics for animals; air fragrancing preparations.	03 - Sunscreen preparations face and body cream, eye cream, face and body moisturizer, lip balm.	03 - Sunscreen preparations, face lotion, body lotion, lip balm, eye cream, hand cream, body butter, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams 41 - On-line journals, namely, blogs featuring content on skin protection	03 - Cosmetics and toiletries, including sunscreen preparations, skin care preparations, body wash, face wash, face lotion, body lotion, lip balm, eye cream, hand cream, body butter, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams.	03 - Sunscreen preparations, face lotion, body lotion, lip balm, eye cream, hand cream, body butter, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams.
Classes	03	03	03, 41	03	31
Country	China	Brazil	US	Switzerland	South Korea
Mark	SUPERGOOP!	SUPERGOOP!	SUPERGOOP! (and Design)	SUPERGOOP! (Stylized)	SUPERGOOP! (Stylized)
#	35.	36.	37.	38.	39.

Issued		4/26/2016		
Reg. No.		1766753		
Appl. Date	6/14/2016	4/26/2016		
Appl. No.	1786878	1766753		
Case Status	Examined	Registered		
Goods and Services	Goods: Sunscreen preparations, face lotion, body lotion, face, hand, and body cream, eye cream, face and body moisturizer, body butter, color correcting cream, ilp balm, ilp screen, face wash, body wash, cosmetic towelettes, tote bags, cosmetic bags, makeup setting mist Services: Retail and online retail sales of sunscreen preparations, face lotion, body lotion, face, hand, and body cream, eye cream, face and body moisturizer, body butter, color correcting cream, ilp balm, ilp screen, face wash, body wash, cosmetic towelettes, tote bags, cosmetic bags, makeup setting mist, Promoring public awareness of skin protection; Online blog and e-newsletter in the fields of beauty, entertainment, health, skincare, travel, sports, fashion, parenting and holiday planning	03 - Sunscreen preparations; face creams (cosmetics); body creams (cosmetics); hand creams; ocisturising creams (cosmetics); decid moisturisers (cosmetic); body moisturisers; non-medicated moisturisers; non-medicated moisturisers; non-medical purposes); body butter than for medical purposes); body butter including cocoa butter in the form of foreams; non-medicated lip balms; color correcting cream; non-medicated face washes; cleansers for the face; paper face towels impregnated with a cosmetic preparation; paper face towels impregnated with cleaning preparation; paper face towels impregnated with cleaning preparations; towels (textile) impregnated with cleaning preparations; towels (textile) incomedicated preparations; towels containing non-medicated toilet preparations; cosmetics.		
Classes	N/A	03		
Country	Canada	Australia		
Mark	SUPERGOOP! (Stylized)	SUPERGOOP! (Stylized)		
#	.04	14		

USA01\12366

Issued		5/16/2017	
Reg. No.		16186355	
Appl. Date		12/20/2016	5/8/2018
Appl. No.		012592978	30744867
Case Status	Inactive	Registered	Application filed
Goods and Services	03 - Skin care products, namely, sunscreen preparations, body wash, face wash, face lotion, body lotion, hand cream, eye cream, body butter, non-medicated skin pigment correcting creams, non-medicated facial serum, cheek rouges, and lip balm	03 - Skin care preparations; anti-aging skin care preparations; skin care cosmetics; skin creams and skin lotions, Sunscreen preparations face and body cream, eye cream, face and body moisturizer, lip balm. 35 - Retail services relating to skin care preparations, skin care cosmetics, towels, bags and accessories therefor; online retail services relating to skin care preparations, skin care cosmetics, towels, bags and accessories therefor; promoting the goods and services of others. 44 - Consultation services relating to skin care; services for the care of the skin; online cosmetic skin care consultation services; information and advisory services; information and advisory services.	03 - Sunscreen preparations; Cleansing lotion; bath preparations, not for medical purposes; facial wash milk; ethereal oils; cosmetic preparations for baths; lipsticks; beauty masks; cosmetics; sun-tanning preparations [cosmetics]; perfumes; skin whiterning cream; eye shadow; hair lotions; cakes of soap; hair conditioner; bathing lotion; stain removers; shining preparations [polish]; abrasives; make-up removing preparations; deodorants for human beings or for animals; mouth washes, not for medical purposes; incense; cosmetics for animals; air fragrancing preparations.
Classes	03	03, 35, 44	03
Country	Thailand	European Union (EUIPO)	China
Mark	SUPERGOOP! (Stylized) EVERY. SINGLE, DAY.	SUPERGOOP! (Stylized, in Color)	SUPERGOOP! (Stylized in b&w)
#	42.	43.	.44

USA01\1236

Issued		10/9/2018				
Reg. No.		5579791				
Appl. Date	5/8/2018	2/28/2018	3/11/2018	7/14/2017	1/17/2019	11/14/2018
Appl. No.	30744866	87814483	87829057	87529446	88266135	88194113
Case Status	Application filed	Registered	Application accepted	Notice of Allowance Issued	Application accepted	Application filed
Goods and Services	preparations for treating sunburn; pharmaceutical preparations for treating sunburn; pharmaceutical preparations for skin care; sunburn ointments; nutraceutical preparations for therapeutic or medical purposes; slimming pills; remedies for perspiration; oxygen baths; chemical conductors for electrocardiograph electrodes; semen for artificial insemination; disinfectants; contact lens cleaning preparations; bouillons for bacteriological cultures; nutritional supplements; air purifying preparations; dietary supplements for animals; pesticides; sanitary towels; bandages for dressings; dental lacquer; diapers for pets.	03 - Sunscreen preparations; non- medicated lip care preparations	03 - Sunscreen preparations; non- medicated skin care preparations	03 - Skin care products, namely, sunscreen preparations, except sunscreen preparations that contain color-enhancing, color-changing, or color-manipulating technology, features or functions	03 - Sunscreen preparations; non- medicated skin care preparations	03 - Cosmetic sunscreen preparations
Classes	05	03	03	03	03,05	03
Country	China	SN	SO	SN	SN	SO
Mark	SUPERGOOP! (Stylized in b&w)	SUPERGOOP! PLAY	SUPERSCREEN!	UNSEEN SUNSCREEN	WONDERSCREEN	ZINCSCREEN
#	45.	46.	47.	48.	49.	50.

RECORDED: 04/01/2019